
BAM SETS GLOBAL STANDARDS FOR SAFETY. SAFETY CREATES MARKETS. 

OUR MISSION: We ensure safety in technology and chemistry.

By working at the cutting edges of materials science, materials engineering and chem-
istry, we make a crucial contribution to the technical safety of products, processes and 
to people’s life and work.

OUR TASKS: We conduct research and tests and provide advice to protect people, the 
environment and property.

Within the context of our legal and socio-political responsibilities, we identify needs 
that will shape safety requirements in technology and chemistry in the future. With 
our scientific and technical solutions and by sharing our knowledge, we help promote 
German industry.

OUR ASPIRATION: We achieve maximum impact through competence, interdiscipli-
narity and continuity.

BAM’s competence arises from interdisciplinary knowledge and our own high-quality 
and continuous research. We take responsibility for our tasks. Personal commitment 
and mutual appreciation are prerequisites for our work. A culture of open discussion 
and the input of results to a group of equal experts guarantee performance and  
quality.

OUR ROLE: As a centre of excellence for safety in technology and chemistry, we make 
a significant contribution to the development of German industry. 

As a higher federal authority, we are financially independent and act as a neutral mod-
erator in external decision-making processes. We also facilitate the transfer of scien-
tific findings to the public domain for the purpose of policy advice and the fulfilment 
of public services. We engage in technology transfer in our national and international 
networks by passing on our own findings. At the same time, we use the expertise and 
valuable ideas from our networks for our current work and in setting BAM’s future 
direction.

OUR GOAL: We are dedicated to creating a strong safety culture in Germany and 
establishing safety standards designed to meet the highest requirements now and  
in the future.

OUR FOCUS AREAS  
BAM works in three fields of application and two key technologies:

ENERGY | INFRASTRUCTURE | ENVIRONMENT | MATERIALS | ANALYTICAL SCIENCES

Headquarters Lichterfelde
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www.bam.de
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BAM is a senior scientific and 
technical Federal institute with 
responsibility to the Federal 
Ministry for Economic Affairs 
and Climate Action.
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Division 6.1
SURFACE ANALYSIS AND
INTERFACIAL CHEMISTRY
Dr. V.-D. Hodoroaba
phone: 3144	  
Dan.Hodoroaba@bam.de

Division 6.2
INTERFACIAL PROCESSES 
AND CORROSION
Dr. Ö. Özcan Sandikcioglu
phone: 1602	
Ozlem.Ozcan@bam.de

Division 6.3
STRUCTURE ANALYSIS
Dr. F. Emmerling
phone: 1133	
Franziska.Emmerling@bam.de

Division 9.5
TRIBOLOGY AND WEAR 
PROTECTION
Dr. D. Spaltmann *
phone: 3594	
Dirk.Spaltmann@bam.de

Division 9.6
ADDITIVE MANUFACTURING 
OF METALLIC COMPONENTS
Dr. K. Hilgenberg 
phone: 3177	
Kai.Hilgenberg@bam.de

Division 6.4
MATERIALS INFORMATICS
Dr. T. Hickel 
phone: 1640	
Tilmann.Hickel@bam.de

Division 6.5
SYNTHESIS AND  
SCATTERING OF NANO-
STRUCTURED MATERIALS
Dr. A. Thünemann
phone: 1610	
Andreas.Thuenemann@bam.de

Division 6.7
MATERIALS SYNTHESIS 
AND DESIGN
Dr. F. Emmerling *
phone: 1133	
Franziska.Emmerling@bam.de

Division 6.6
PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL 
ANALYSIS OF POLYMERS
Prof. Dr. H. Sturm
phone: 1690	
Heinz.Sturm@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 6
MATERIALS 
CHEMISTRY 

Dr. F. Emmerling
phone: 1133	  
Franziska.Emmerling@bam.de

Division 5.1
MATERIALOGRAPHY, 
FRACTOGRAPHY AND 
AGEING OF ENGINEERED 
MATERIALS
Dr. D. Bettge *
phone: 1510	
Dirk.Bettge@bam.de

Division 5.2
METALLIC  
HIGH-TEMPERATURE 
MATERIALS
Prof. Dr. B. Skrotzki
phone: 1520	
Birgit.Skrotzki@bam.de

Division 5.3
POLYMER MATRIX 
COMPOSITES 
Prof. Dr. V. Trappe *
phone: 3386	
Volker.Trappe@bam.de

Division 5.4
ADVANCED MULTI- 
MATERIALS PROCESSING
Prof. Dr. J. Günster
phone: 1540	
Jens.Guenster@bam.de

Division 5.5
MATERIALS MODELLING
Dr. R. Darvishi Kamachali *
phone: 3107	  
Reza.Kamachali@bam.de

Division 5.6
GLASSES
Dr. A. Stucchi de Camargo
phone:	1560	
Andrea-Simone.Stucchi-
Camargo@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 5
MATERIALS 
ENGINEERING

Prof. Dr. R. Maaß
phone: 1500	
Robert.Maass@bam.de

Division 4.1
BIODETERIORATION AND 
REFERENCE ORGANISMS
Dr. H.-J. Kunte
phone: 1410	
Hans-Joerg.Kunte@bam.de

Division 4.2
MATERIAL-MICROBIOME 
INTERACTIONS
Dr. S. Oberbeckmann
phone: 1420	
Sonja.Oberbeckmann@bam.de

Division 4.3
CONTAMINANT TRANSFER 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
TECHNOLOGIES
Dr. F.-G. Simon
phone: 1430	
Franz-Georg.Simon@bam.de

Division 4.4
THERMOCHEMICAL 
RESIDUES TREATMENT 
AND RESOURCE RECOVERY
Dr. C. Adam
phone: 5670	
Christian.Adam@bam.de

Division 4.5
ANALYSIS OF ARTEFACTS 
AND CULTURAL ASSETS 
Prof. Dr. O. Hahn
phone: 3821	
Oliver.Hahn@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 4
MATERIALS AND  
THE ENVIRONMENT
 
Prof. Dr. A. Gorbushina
phone: 1400	
Anna.Gorbushina@bam.de

Division 3.1
SAFETY OF DANGEROUS 
GOODS PACKAGINGS AND 
BATTERIES
Dr. A. Schmidt
phone: 1310	
Anita.Schmidt@bam.de

Division 3.2
TANKS FOR DANGEROUS 
GOODS AND ACCIDENT 
MECHANICS
Prof. Dr. F. Otremba
phone: 1320	
Frank.Otremba@bam.de

Division 3.3
SAFETY OF TRANSPORT 
CONTAINERS
Dr. F. Wille
phone: 1330
Frank.Wille@bam.de

Division 3.4
SAFETY OF STORAGE 
CONTAINERS
Dr. H. Völzke
phone: 1340	
Holger.Voelzke@bam.de

Division 3.5
SAFETY OF GAS STORAGE 
SYSTEMS
Dr. G. Mair 
phone: 1350	
Georg.Mair@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 3
CONTAINMENT SYSTEMS 
FOR DANGEROUS GOODS; 
ENERGY STORAGE
Dr. F. Wille *
phone: 1330
Frank.Wille@bam.de

Division 2.1
SAFETY OF ENERGY 
CARRIERS
Dr. K. Holtappels
phone: 1210	
Kai.Holtappels@bam.de

Division 2.2
PROCESS SAFETY
Prof. Dr. K. Löwe * 
phone: 1200	
Katharina.Loewe@bam.de

Division 2.3
CLASSIFICATION OF 
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 
AND DANGEROUS GOODS
Dr. H. Michael-Schulz 
phone: 1230	
Heike.Michael-Schulz@bam.de

Division 2.5
CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT 
EXPLOSIVES AND 
PYROTECHNICS
Dr. C. Lohrer
phone: 1250 	
Christian.Lohrer@bam.de

Division 2.4
TESTING AND EVALUATION 
OF EXPLOSIVES AND 
PYROTECHNICS
Dr. G. Dudek 
phone: 1240	  
Gabriele.Dudek@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 2
CHEMICAL SAFETY 
ENGINEERING
 
Prof. Dr. K. Löwe
phone: 1200	
Katharina.Loewe@bam.de

Division 1.1
INORGANIC TRACE 
ANALYSIS
Dr. B. Meermann
phone: 1110	  
Bjoern.Meermann@bam.de

Division 1.2
BIOPHOTONICS 
Dr. U. Resch-Genger
phone: 1134	
Ute.Resch@bam.de

Division 1.3
INSTRUMENTAL 
ANALYTICS
Dr. J. Riedel  
phone: 1130	  
Jens.Riedel@bam.de

Division 1.4
PROCESS ANALYTICAL 
TECHNOLOGY
Prof. Dr. C. Engelhard *
phone: 1160	
Carsten.Engelhard@bam.de

Division 1.5
PROTEIN ANALYSIS
Dr. M. G. Weller
phone: 1150	
Michael.Weller@bam.de

Division 1.6
INORGANIC REFERENCE 
MATERIALS
Dr. S. Recknagel
phone: 1111	  
Sebastian.Recknagel@bam.de

Division 1.7
ORGANIC TRACE AND  
FOOD ANALYSIS 
Dr. M. Koch
phone: 1170	  
Matthias.Koch@bam.de

Division 1.8
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS
Dr. R. Schneider
phone: 1151	  
Rudolf.Schneider@bam.de

Division 1.9
CHEMICAL AND OPTICAL 
SENSING
Dr. K. Rurack
phone: 1190	  
Knut.Rurack@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 1
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY;  
REFERENCE MATERIALS
 
Prof. Dr. C. Engelhard
phone: 1160
Carsten.Engelhard@bam.de

Section PST.
PRESIDENTIAL STAFF 
OFFICE
 
 
Dr. M. Buurman
phone: 1001	
Merwe.Buurman@bam.de

Section KM.
COMMUNICATION, 
MARKETING
 
 
O. Perzborn
phone: 1002	
Oliver.Perzborn@bam.de

INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
 
 

K. Simon 
phone: 3022
Kathrin.Simon@bam.de

TASKS | STRUCTURE | CONTACTS

Section S.1
QUALITY IN TESTING
Dr. J. Sunderkötter
phone: 1941	
Jan.Sunderkoetter@bam.de

Section S.2
DIGITALIZATION OF 
QUALITY INFRASTRUCTURE
Dr. C. Koch 
phone: 3718	  
Claudia.Koch@bam.de

Section S.3
eSCIENCE
Dr. P. Benner *
phone: 3647	  
Philipp.Benner@bam.de

Section S.4
ECODESIGN AND ENERGY 
LABELLING
Dr. F. Akkerman 
phone: 3810	
Floris.Akkerman@bam.de

DEPARTMENT S
QUALITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE

Dr. F. Akkerman * 
phone: 3810	
Floris.Akkerman@bam.de

Division 9.1
COMPONENTS FOR 
ENERGY CARRIERS
Prof. Dr. T. Böllinghaus *
phone: 1020	
Thomas.Boellinghaus@bam.de

Division 9.2
TESTING DEVICES AND 
EQUIPMENT
Dr. D. Schröpfer
phone: 1930	
Dirk.Schroepfer@bam.de

Division 9.3
WELDING TECHNOLOGY
Prof. Dr. M. Rethmeier
phone: 1550	
Michael.Rethmeier@bam.de

Division 9.4
WELD MECHANICS
Prof. Dr. T. Kannengießer
phone: 1551	
Thomas.Kannengiesser@
bam.de

DEPARTMENT 9
COMPONENT SAFETY
 

Prof. Dr. T. Böllinghaus
phone: 1020	
Thomas.Boellinghaus@bam.de

Division 8.1
SENSORS, MEASUREMENT 
AND TESTING METHODS
Dr. M. Bartholmai
phone: 1910	
Matthias.Bartholmai@bam.de  

Division 8.2
NON-DESTRUCTIVE  
TESTING METHODS FOR 
CIVIL ENGINEERING
Dr. E. Niederleithinger
phone: 1440	
Ernst.Niederleithinger@bam.de

Division 8.3
RADIOLOGICAL METHODS
Dr. U. Ganesh *
phone: 1800	
Ulrike.Ganesh@bam.de

Division 8.4
ACOUSTIC AND 
ELECTROMAGNETIC 
METHODS
Dr. F. Bake
phone: 1840	
Friedrich.Bake@bam.de

Division 8.5
MICRO NON-DESTRUCTIVE 
TESTING
Prof. Dr. G. Bruno
phone: 1850	
Giovanni.Bruno@bam.de

Division 8.6
FIBRE OPTIC SENSORS
Dr. K. Krebber
phone: 1860	
Katerina.Krebber@bam.de

Division 8.7
THERMOGRAPHIC 
METHODS
Dr. M. Ziegler
phone: 4184	
Mathias.Ziegler@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 8
NON-DESTRUCTIVE 
TESTING

Dr. U. Ganesh
phone: 1800	
Ulrike.Ganesh@bam.de

Division 7.1
BUILDING MATERIALS
Dr. B. Meng
phone: 1710	
Birgit.Meng@bam.de

Division 7.2
BUILDINGS AND 
STRUCTURES
Dr. M. Baeßler
phone: 1724	
Matthias.Baessler@bam.de

Division 7.3
FIRE ENGINEERING
Dr. S. Hothan 
phone: 4218	
Sascha.Hothan@bam.de

Division 7.4
TECHNOLOGY OF  
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
Dr. H.-C. Kühne
phone: 1711	
Hans-Carsten.Kuehne@
bam.de

Division 7.5
TECHNICAL PROPERTIES 
OF POLYMERIC MATERIALS
Prof. Dr. B. Schartel
phone: 1021	  
Bernhard.Schartel@bam.de

DEPARTMENT 7
SAFETY OF 
STRUCTURES

Dr. A. Rogge
phone: 1700 	
Andreas.Rogge@bam.de

CHAIRWOMAN OF THE ADVISORY COUNCIL

Dr. D. Brönstrup 
Federal Ministry for  
Economic Affairs and Climate Action

BAM‘S BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS

Section Z.1
ORGANISATION, 
CONTROLLING
M. Klook 
phone: 2010	  
Michael.Klook@bam.de

Section Z.2
BUDGET
N. Birkholz 
phone: 2110	
Nicole.Birkholz@bam.de

Section Z.3
HUMAN RESOURCES
B. Gregorius 
phone: 2020	  
Boris.Gregorius@bam.de

Section Z.4
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
R. Becker *
phone: 3788	  
Ronny.Becker@bam.de

Section Z.5
PROCUREMENT
V. Bingöl
phone: 2140	
Veli.Bingoel@bam.de

Section Z.6
INTERNAL SERVICES
N. Schnabel 
phone: 2060	
Nicole.Schnabel@bam.de

Section Z.7
BUILDINGS
S. Gedik 
phone: 2220	
Serhat.Gedik@bam.de.

Section Z.8
LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE, 
LIBARY
Dr. T. Frank 
phone: 2298	
Torben.Frank@bam.de

DEPARTMENT Z
CENTRAL SERVICES

A. Wagner 
phone: 2000	  
Antje.Wagner@bam.de

Section Z.9
RESEARCH SERVICES
J. Astupan 
phone: 2262	
Joanna.Astupan@bam.de

SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY BOARDS

ENERGY 
Chairman: Dr. P. Richner

INFRASTRUCTURE
Chairman: Prof. Dr. S. Marx

ENVIRONMENT
Chairwoman: Dr. B. Rechenberg 

MATERIALS  
Chairman: Prof. Dr. R. Fechte-Heinen

ANALYTICAL SCIENCES
Chairman: Dr. J. Richert  

Status: 01.11.2023

Division 7.6
CORROSION AND 
CORROSION PROTECTION
Dr. A. Burkert
phone: 1731	
Andreas.Burkert@bam.de

Division 7.7
MODELLING AND  
SIMULATION
Dr. J. Unger
phone: 3787	
Joerg.Unger@bam.de

Section Z.10
EDUCATION AND TRAINING,  
HEALTH MANAGEMENT
S. Tschiersich
phone: 2130	
Sabine.Tschiersich@bam.de

PRESIDENT
Prof. Dr. U. Panne 
phone: 1000
Ulrich.Panne@bam.de

VICE-PRESIDENT
Prof. Dr. N. Huber
phone: 1010	
Norbert.Huber@bam.de

MEMBER OF THE 
PRESIDENTIAL BOARD
Dr. C. Eggert 
phone: 1004	  
Claudia.Eggert@bam.de

* temporarily in charge

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY 	 	 A. Schoppa	 phone: 1006	 Arbeitsschutz@bam.de

FIRE SAFETY ENGINEER	 	 O. Nienaber	 phone: 4818	 Oliver.Nienaber@bam.de 

PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION REPRESENTATIVE	 Dr. J. Sunderkötter	 phone: 1941	 Jan.Sunderkoetter@bam.de

DATA PROTECTION OFFICER	 	 A. Nymschefsky	 phone: 3773	 Datenschutz@bam.de

CONFIDENTIALITY PROTECTION REPRESENTATIVE	 Dr. F. Keidel	 phone: 3036	 Geheimschutz@bam.de

IT SECURITY REPRESENTATIVE		  N. N.		

STAFF COUNCIL (CHAIRWOMAN)	 	 Dr. K. Böck 	 phone: 2500	 Personalrat@bam.de

REPRESENTATIVE FOR DISABLED EMPLOYEES	 H. Saul	 phone: 2505	 Schwerbehindertenvertretung@bam.de

INCLUSION OFFICER	 	 S. Tschiersich	 phone: 2130	 Inklusionsbeauftragte@bam.de

QUALITY MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIVE	 S. Hein 	 phone: 5844	 qmb@bam.de

RESEARCH COORDINATION	 	 Dr. C. Eggert 	 phone: 1004	 Forschungskoordination@bam.de

RADIATION PROTECTION	 	 Dr. J. Beckmann	 phone: 3691	 Strahlenschutz@bam.de

OFFICE OF THE ACCREDITATION ADVISORY BOARD	 Dr. F. Behrens (Sect. S.2)	 phone: 3711	 gs.akkreditierungsbeirat@bam.de

PRODUCT CONTACT POINT		  O. Mätzner (Sect. S.4)	 phone: 3748	 Produktinfostelle@bam.de

BAM CERTIFICATION BODY		  Dr. J. Sunderkötter (Sect. S.1)	 phone: 1941	 bzs@bam.de

NOTIFIED BODIES

TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE EQUIPMENT	 Dr. S. Aris (Div. 3.5)	 phone: 1244	 tped@bam.de

PYROTECHNIC ARTICLES	 	 Dr. C. Lohrer (Div. 2.5)	 phone: 1250	 Christian.Lohrer@bam.de

EXPLOSIVES FOR CIVIL USE	  	 Dr. C. Lohrer (Div. 2.5)	 phone: 1250	 Christian.Lohrer@bam.de

CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS	  	 Dr. S. Hothan (Div. 7.3)	 phone: 4218	 Sascha.Hothan@bam.de

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY 
REPRESENTATIVE 
 

K. Kremer   
phone: 2310	
Gleichstellung@bam.de

Division 3.6
ELECTROCHEMICAL 
ENERGY MATERIALS
Dr. T. Fellinger
Tel.: 3669
Tim-Patrick.Fellinger@bam.de

Division 4.6
MOLECULAR AND APPLIED 
ENTOMOLOGY
Prof. Dr. A. Gorbushina *
phone: 1400	
Anna.Gorbushina@bam.de


